

IN THE SUPREME COURT IN AND FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF FLORIDA, et al.
Appellants,

Case No. SC14-1905
L.T. Nos. 1D14-3953, 2012-CA-
00412, 2012-CA-00490

v.

KEN DETZNER, et al.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from a Decision of the Second Judicial Circuit,
Certified by the First District Court of Appeal

Brief of Amici Curiae LatinoJustice PRLDEF, Florida New Majority and Mi
Familia Vota

Martha A. Pardo
Florida Bar No.: 0026734
Associate Counsel
LatinoJustice PRLDEF
523 West Colonial Drive
Orlando, FL 32804
Phone: (321)418-6354
Fax: (321)418-6354
Email: mpardo@latinojustice.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

AMICI STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

ARGUMENT2

 I. REDUCING THE LATINO VOTING POPULATION IN CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 9 WITHOUT ANALYZING WHETHER IN DOING SO, IT DILUTES THE LATINO VOTE AND ABRIDGES OR DIMINISHES THE GROUP’S ABILITY TO ELECT A REPRESENTATIVE OF ITS CHOICE, VIOLATES ARTICLE III, SECTION 20 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.6

 a. The Legislature Risked Unlawful Vote Dilution in Violation of the Florida State Constitution by Failing to Engage in a Local Appraisal of Latino and African American Voting Strength as a Coalition Group in District 9 and other Central Florida Districts in the Remedial Mapping Process.8

 II. THE STATE LEGISLATURE REDUCED THE LATINO VOTING POPULATION IN DISTRICT 9 WITHOUT ANALYZING WHETHER SUCH REDUCTION RESULTS IN A RETROGRESSION WHICH CONTRAVENES FLORIDA’S CONSTITUTION AND DIMINISHES THE ABILITY OF LATINO VOTERS TO ELECT A REPRESENTATIVE OF THEIR CHOICE. ..12

 a. The Legislature Failed to Engage in a Functional Analysis to Protect Against Retrogression where New Districts May Reduce Latino Voting Opportunity and Effective Voting Power.13

 b. The Legislature Failed to Engage in a Functional Analysis to Protect Against Retrogression where New Districts May Unconstitutionally Reduce Latino and African American Coalition Voting Opportunity and Effective Voting Power.16

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 746 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014) substituted opinion at 2014 US App. LEXIS 21685 (Nov. 17, 2014) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Beer v. US</i> , 425 U.S. 125 (1976) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Brown v. Secretary of State</i> , 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012) | 8 |
| <i>Concerned Citizens of Hardee County v. Hardee County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 906 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1990) | 10 |
| <i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment (“Apportionment I”)</i> 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012) | * <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008) | 14 |
| <i>Romo v. Detzner et al</i> , Case No. 2012-CA-00412, and <i>League of Women Voters et al. v. Detzner et al.</i> , Case No. 2012-CA-00490 (consolidated proceedings) (Fla. 2d Jud. Cir. Ct. July 10, 2014) | 7, 16 |
| <i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. ____ (2013) | 13 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 133, 147 (D.D.C. 2012) <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2885, 186 L. Ed. 2d 930 (2013)..... | 10, 17, 18 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 11-1303-RMC-TBG-BAH, (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2011)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , | |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 478 U.S. 30, 51 (1986)..... | 10 |
| <i>U.S. v. Osceola County</i> , Consent Decree, Case No. 6:02-CV-738-ORL-22JGG (M.D. Fla. 2002) | 3, 11, 19 |
| <i>U.S. v. Osceola County</i> , Remedial Order, Case No. 6:05-cv-1053-ORL-31 (M.D. Fla. 2006) | 3, 11, 19 |
| <i>U.S. v. The School Board of Osceola County</i> , Consent Judgment and Decree, Case No. 6:08-CV-582-ORL-18DAB, (M.D. Fla. 2008) | 3, 11, 19 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----------|
| U.S. Const., amends. XIV, XV, | 8 |
| U.S. Const., art. 1, § 4,..... | 8 |
| Art III, § 20, Fla. Const..... | 7, 7, 10 |
| Art III, § 21, Fla. Const..... | 6 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973 | 9, 12, 13, 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973c | 13, 14 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----------|
| 2014 Redistricting Plan H0000C9057, Florida House Of Representatives Staff Analysis for PCB SCOR 14A-01 at 16 <i>available at</i> http://www.myfloridahouse.gov/Sections/Documents/loaddoc.aspx?FileName=h0001Az.SCOR.DOCX&DocumentType=Analysis&BillNumber=0001A&Session=2014A (last visited Dec. 1, 2014) | 5 |
| CS/SB 1174, Florida Senate Congressional Redistricting 2012 Plan (2012 Plan, hereinafter “H000C9047”), District Demographic Profile at 9, <i>available at</i> http://www.flsenate.gov/PublishedContent/Session/Redistricting/Plans/h000c9047/h000c9047_district_details.pdf (last visited Dec. 1, 2014) | 3, 5, 11 |

Exhibit 2: Coalition Exemplar Remedial Map, In Support of Plaintiff’s Motion to Impose Remedy in *League of Women Voters v. Browning/Dezner*, Case No. 2012-

CA-000490, (Filed in Fla. 2d Jud. Cir. Ct. July 23, 2014), *available at*
http://judicial.clerk.leon.fl.us/image_orders.asp?caseid=2516445&jiscaseid=&defseq=&chargeseq=&dktid=102256873&dktsource=CRTV (last visited Dec. 1, 2014)
.....5

76 Fed. Reg. 7470 (Feb. 9, 2011)14, 15, 19

Florida Department of State Division of Elections, Standards for Legislature to
Follow in Congressional Redistricting 07-154

Standards for Legislature to Follow in Congressional Redistricting 07-15,
<http://election.dos.state.fl.us/initiatives/initdetail.asp?account=43605&seqnum=1>
(last visited Dec. 1, 2014).4

United States Census Bureau Glossary.....2

United States Census Bureau, Profile of General Demographic Characteristics
2000, *available at*
<http://factfinder2.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?src=CF>
.....16

United States Census Bureau, Profile of General Population and Housing
Characteristics 2010, *available at*
<http://factfinder2.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?src=CF>
(last visited on Dec. 1, 2014).16
